transaction costs primarily comprise stamp duty and would be payable irrespective of whether the Properties were
purchased from a related entity. It is assumed that the acquisition and transaction costs will be recovered from
future increases in the value of the Properties.

VI Financial Impact of the Proposal on the Trust
It is proposed that the acquisition of the Properties will be funded by the draw down of existing bank loan facilities
of $56.0 million. As indicated above, the Trust recently issued 26.1 million units at $1.29 per unit by way of a
placement which raised $33.2 million net of issue costs of approximately $0.5 million. The placement was not
conditional on the Proposal and accordingly, we have adjusted the statement of financial position at 31 October
2002 to include the placement for the purposes of assessing the impact of the Proposal. We have also adjusted the
statement of financial position at 31 October 2002 to reflect the completion of a warehouse development
subsequent to 31 October 2002. This analysis is set out as follows.

P
A

G
E

 S
IX

T
E

E
N

10

IN
D

E
P

E
N

D
E

N
T

 E
X

P
E

R
T

’S
 R

E
P

O
R

T

Unaudited Pro-Forma Pro-Forma
31 October 2002 Adjustments Unaudited

31 October 2002
Note 1 2

A$m A$m A$m
Assets

Cash 0.6 0.6
Receivables 1.0 1.0
Investment properties 363.7 56.0 419.7

Total assets 365.3 56.0 421.3

Liabilities
Trade creditors 1.0 1.0
Interest bearing liabilities 63.9 56.0 119.9

Total liabilities 64.9 56.0 120.9

Net assets 300.4 - 300.4

Units on issue 261.1 261.1

NET ASSET BACKING PER UNIT $1.15 $1.15

1. Adjustments to unaudited statement of financial position at 31 October 2002

a. Investment properties include the cost of developing a warehouse of $6.7 million.
b. Interest bearing liabilities have been reduced to reflect the proceeds from the issue of 26.1 million units at an issue price of

$1.29 to raise $33.2 million net of issue costs of approximately $0.5 million and increased to reflect the cost of developing a
warehouse of $6.7 million.

2. Pro-forma Adjustments

a. The acquisition of the Properties for $53.2 million plus acquisition costs of $2.8 million.